

Response of Different Sources of Phosphorus on Growth, Nodulation and Yield on Greengram (*Vigna radiata* L.)

Deepak Kumar¹, Rajendra K. Singh^{2*}, Bheem Pareek², Ram Singh Yadav³,
Anuradha¹, Rajkumar Gaurav¹ Manoj Shukla¹ and S.K. Dubey⁴

¹Department of Agronomy, SHIATS, Allahabad, 211007 (U. P.)

²Soil and Nano-Science Department, Defence Institute of High Altitude Research, Leh-Ladakh, India

³Institute of Agricultural sciences, Banaras Hindu University, Varansi, U.P. 221005

⁴Mahalanobis National Crop Forecast Centre, New Delhi-110012

*Corresponding Author E-mail: deepakagronomy10@gmail.com

Received: 25.02.2017 | Revised: 10.04.2017 | Accepted: 13.04.2017

ABSTRACT

Phosphorus is a component of complex nucleic acid structure of plants and plays an important role in cell division, energy transformation and development of new tissue. Mung bean is a low altitude crop grown on a good loam soil with well distributed rainfall of 70–90 cm per year. In India, yields of mung bean ranging from 100 to 200 kg/ha have been reported. In the current study we have investigated the effect of phosphorus on growth, nodulation and yield of Green gram (*Vigna radiata* L.) in randomized block design with nine treatments replicated thrice. The results revealed that application of Single super phosphate (SSP) + phosphate solubilizing bacteria (PSB) seed inoculation produced significantly higher plant height. Our findings demonstrate that phosphorus plays important role in growth, nodulation of *Vigna radiata* L.

Key words: Phosphorus, SSP, URP, PSB, *Vigna radiata*

INTRODUCTION

Pulses are the main source of proteins particularly for vegetarians and contribute about 14 per cent of the total protein of average Indian diet. Production of pulses in the country is far below the requirement to meet even the minimum level per capita consumption. The per capita availability in pulses dwindling fast from 35.0 g/capita per day in 2005 as against the minimum requirement of 84 g per day per capita prescribed by ICMR, which is causing malnutrition among the growing people². Green gram locally called as moong or mung

[*Vigna radiata* (L.) Wilczek]. As it belongs to the family leguminaceae so it has the capacity to fix atmospheric nitrogen. It's one of the important kharif pulse crops of India which can be grown as catch crop between rabi and kharif seasons. India alone accounts for 65% of its world average and 54% of the total production. It is grown on about 3.50 mha in the country mainly in Rajasthan, Maharashtra, Andhra Pradesh, Karnataka, Orissa and Bihar. A phenomenal increase in area, production and productivity has occurred since 1964-65. The area has increased from 1.99 million ha in 1964-65 to 3.54 million ha in 2010-2011.

Cite this article: Kumar, D., Singh, R.K., Pareek, B., Yadav, R.S., Anuradha, Gaurav, R., Shukla, M., Dubey, S.K., Response of different sources of Phosphorus on growth, nodulation and yield on Greengram (*Vigna radiata* L.), *Int. J. Pure App. Biosci.* 5(6): 201-207 (2017). doi: <http://dx.doi.org/10.18782/2320-7051.2628>

The production has increased from 0.60 million tonnes to 1.81 million tons during the same period. Throughout the India, the Moongbean is used for different purposes. The major portion is utilized in making *dal*, soup, sweets and snacks².

Indian soils are poor to medium in available phosphorus. Only about 30 per cent of the applied phosphorus is available for crops and remaining part converted into insoluble phosphorus⁶. Phosphorus fertilization occupies an important place amongst the non-renewable inputs in modern agriculture. Crop recovery of added phosphorus seldom exceeds 20 per cent and it may be improve by the judicious management. As the concentration of available P in the soil solution is normally insufficient to support the plant growth, continual replacement of soluble P from inorganic and organic sources is necessary to meet the P requirements of crop²⁵. P is added extra dose in recommended dose of phosphorus which increase nitrogen fixation and finally improve productivity of green gram¹⁷. It plays an important role in virtually all main metabolic processes in plant including photosynthesis, energy transfer, signal transduction, macromolecular biosynthesis and respiration²⁸.

Soil nutrition capacity of Single Super Phosphate (SSP) was further enhanced by PSB inoculation due to its capability to convert scarcely soluble inorganic phosphate into soluble forms through secreting organic acids⁶. Phosphorus application mix with phosphate solubilizing bacteria (PSB) and superior phosphorus uptake by plants and yields indicating that the PSB are capable to solubilize phosphates and then after mobilize phosphorus in plants¹. In this respect, biofertilization technology has taken a part to decrease production costs and at the same time avoid the environmental hazards⁴.

Rock phosphate (RP) is the single source for manufacturing phosphatic fertilizers. Unfortunately, India does not have adequate reserves of RP, and those present are mainly of low grade¹⁸. In India, deposits of rock phosphate (RP) are available but most of

which are incompatible for using in the industry. Being a water insoluble source of P its availability in neutral to alkaline soils is very poor. Certain phosphate dissolving microorganisms (PDM) could be used as a means to improve the efficacy of rock phosphate and superphosphate²⁹. Natural rock phosphates have been recognized as a valuable alternative for P fertilizers, the modern agriculture being dependent on phosphorus derived from phosphate rock. However, the direct application of low-grade rock addition for inoculums of phosphate solubilising microorganisms to soil has also been found to improve the rock phosphate efficiency as a phosphorus source. Most of the soil microorganisms, including bacteria and fungi, are able to mobilize phosphorus from sparingly soluble rock phosphates, and they have an enormous potential in providing soil phosphates for plant growth. These organisms are ubiquitous but vary in density and mineral/rock phosphate solubilising ability from soil to soil or from one production system to another²⁰. Phosphate solubilizing bacteria inoculation enhances the mineralization of organic forms of phosphorus and solubilization of inorganic phosphorus, improving the availability of native soil phosphorus to plants and thereby increase yield attributes resulting to higher grain yield¹¹.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

The experiment was carried out during *kharif* season year 2014 at Crop Research Farm, Department of Agronomy, Allahabad School of Agriculture, Sam Higginbottom Institute of Agriculture, Technology and Sciences, Allahabad (U.P.). Pre-sowing soil samples were taken from the depth of 15 cm with the help of an auger. The composite samples were used for the chemical and physical analysis. Soil texture was Sandy loam having ratio 58.50%, 25.10% and 16.40% of Sand, Silt and Clay respectively. The pH of soil water suspension was determined using Equipments pH meter as described by Jackson⁹, pH of soil was 7.5 with 0.40% organic C (Organic carbon

was estimated by wet digestion method of Walkley and Black²⁷. Availability of N,P,K in soil was 240, 22.50 and 95 kg ha⁻¹ respectively. Estimation of available N in soil samples was followed alkaline potassium permagnate method¹⁷. Available phosphorus was estimated by Olsen's method and flame photometric method of Toth and Prince²⁶ was followed for determination of potassium (Kg/ha) concentration. The experiment was laid out in randomized block design with three replications, having two sources of phosphorus that is single super phosphate (SSP) and Udaipur rock phosphate (URP) and seed inoculation of PSB was carried out. There were total 09 treatment combinations in which T₁ Control, T₂ 100% Phosphorus through SSP, T₃ 100% Phosphorus through URP, T₄ 50% Phosphorus through SSP + 50% Phosphorus through URP, T₅ 75% Phosphorus through SSP + 25% Phosphorus through URP, T₆ 100% Phosphorus through SSP + PSB seed inoculation, T₇ 100% Phosphorus through URP + PSB inoculation, T₈ 50% Phosphorus through SSP + 50% Phosphorus through URP + PSB inoculation, T₉ 75% Phosphorus through SSP + 25% Phosphorus through URP + PSB inoculation. The net plot size was 3 m x 3m. All other agronomic practices i.e. thinning, hoeing, eradication of weeds and irrigation was kept same for all treatments. Mungbean variety 'Samrat' was sown. Data of plant height (cm), number of branches of plant⁻¹, number of nodules of plant⁻¹, dry weight (samples were air dried and then kept in oven for 72 hours at 70⁰ C recorded in gram per plant), CGR (Crop growth Rate = $W_2 - W_1 / t_2 - t_1$ denoted g m⁻² day⁻¹ Where, W₁ = dry matter production per unit area at time t₁, W₂ = dry matter production per unit area at time t₂, t₁ = days to first sampling, t₂ = days to second sampling), RGR (Relative growth rate (RGR) = $\log w_2 - \log w_1 / t_2 - t_1$ denoted in g g⁻¹ day⁻¹ Where, w₁ = Initial dry weight of plant (g), w₂ = Final dry weight of plant (g), t₁ = Initial time period, t₂ = Final time period) were carried out following the formulae of Hunt, number of pods plant⁻¹, number of grains pod⁻¹, test weight (g), seed yield (kg ha⁻¹), stover

yield (kg ha⁻¹), harvest index (Harvest index = Economic yield (kg ha⁻¹) / Biological yield (kg ha⁻¹) x 100 percent in percentage), benefit cost ratio determination using formula Benefit cost ratio = Net return (₹ ha⁻¹) / Total Cost of cultivation (₹ ha⁻¹), protein content (%) calculated by the formula, Protein (%) = N (%) x 6.25 where Nitrogen determination using method Nitrogen (%) = (Sample titre - Blank titre) x 0.05 N HCl x 14 x 100 / Weight of sample x 1000. The nitrogen content of grains was analyzed by Micro-Kjeldahl's method in grain. The data collected was subjected to the Fisher's analysis of variance (ANOVA) technique and the treatment's means were compared with the table value of 'F' at 5% level of significance.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Response of different sources of phosphorus

Growth characters: Growth parameters of mungbean, viz. plant height, number of branches plant⁻¹, number of nodules plant⁻¹, plant dry weight (g), CGR (g m⁻² day⁻¹) and RGR (g g⁻¹ day⁻¹) were influenced by different sources of phosphorus. In the Table: 1, At 60 DAS, there was significant difference between different treatments. Maximum plant height (75.87 cm) was obtained by the application of 100% P through SSP + PSB seed inoculation (T₆), which was 15.89% higher than the lowest value 65.47 cm in control treatment (T₁). Maximum number of branches (2.67 plant⁻¹) was recorded with application of 100% P through SSP + PSB seed inoculation (T₆), which was superior against lowest value of 1.73 plant⁻¹ in control treatment (T₁) resulted 54.34% increase. However, T₇ (100% P through URP+ PSB seed inoculation) was found statistically at par with T₆ (100% P through SSP + PSB seed inoculation). At 45 DAS, there was significant difference between different treatments. Maximum number of nodules (65.27 plant⁻¹) was obtained by the application of T₆ (100% P through SSP + PSB seed inoculation), which was 32.31% higher than the lowest value 49.33 plant⁻¹ in T₁ (control). However, T₇ (100% P through URP + PSB seed inoculation), T₈ (50% P through

SSP + 50% P through URP + PSB seed inoculation) and T₉ (75% P through SSP + 25% P through URP + PSB seed inoculation) were found statistically at par with T₆ (100% P through SSP + PSB seed inoculation). Maximum dry weight (30.89 g plant⁻¹) was obtained by the application of T₆ (100% P through SSP + PSB seed inoculation), which was 38.52% higher than the lowest value 22.30 g plant⁻¹ in T₁ (control). Maximum crop growth rate (45.00 g m⁻² day⁻¹) was obtained by the application of T₆ (100% P through SSP + PSB seed inoculation), which was 35.30% higher than the lowest value 33.26 g m⁻² day⁻¹ in T₁ (control). However, T₇ (100% P through URP+ PSB seed inoculation) was found statistically at par with T₆ (100% P through SSP + PSB seed inoculation). Maximum relative growth rate (0.201 g g⁻¹ day⁻¹) was obtained by the application of T₆ (100% P through SSP + PSB seed inoculation), which was 11.67% higher than the lowest value 0.180 g g⁻¹ day⁻¹ in T₁ (control). However, T₇ (100% P through URP+ PSB seed inoculation) was found statistically at par with T₆ (100% P through SSP + PSB seed inoculation).

Productivity: Number of pods plant⁻¹, Number of grains pod⁻¹, seed yield (kg ha⁻¹), stover yield (kg ha⁻¹), and test weight of mungbean increased significantly due to different sources of phosphorus. However, harvest index (%) was nonsignificantly increased due to different sources of phosphorus. Maximum number of pods (31.53 plant⁻¹) was obtained by the application of T₆ (100% P through SSP + PSB seed inoculation), which was 54.56% higher than the lowest value 20.40 plant⁻¹ in T₁ (control). Maximum number of grains (12.80 pod⁻¹) was obtained by the application of T₆ (100% P through SSP + PSB seed inoculation), which was 29.69% higher than the lowest value 9.87 pod⁻¹ in T₁ (control). However, T₇ (100% P through URP+ PSB seed inoculation) was found statistically at par with T₆ (100% P through SSP + PSB seed inoculation). Maximum test weight (44 g) was obtained by the application of T₆ (100% P through SSP + PSB seed inoculation), which was 15.09%

higher than the lowest value 38.23g in T₁ (control). However, T₇ (100% P through URP+ PSB seed inoculation) was found statistically at par with T₆ (100% P through SSP + PSB seed inoculation). Maximum seed yield (1496.67 kg ha⁻¹) was obtained by the application of T₆ (100% P through SSP + PSB seed inoculation), which was 32.45% higher than the lowest value 1130 kg ha⁻¹ in T₁ (control). Maximum stover yield (2920 kg ha⁻¹) was obtained by the application of T₆ (100% P through SSP + PSB seed inoculation), which was 28.07% higher than the lowest value 2280 kg ha⁻¹ in T₁ (control). However, T₇ (100% P through URP+ PSB seed inoculation) was found statistically at par with T₆ (100% P through SSP + PSB seed inoculation). But there was no significant difference between different treatments. Maximum harvest index (33.89%) was obtained by the application of T₆ (100% P through SSP + PSB seed inoculation), which was 2.29% higher than the lowest value 33.13% in T₁ (control). The results revealed that there was significant difference between different treatments in protein content. Highest protein content 24.06% was recorded in treatment T₆ (100% P through SSP + PSB seed inoculation) which was 10.01% higher than the lowest value 21.87% in T₁ (control). However, T₇ (100% P through URP + PSB seed inoculation), T₈ (50% P through SSP + 50% P through URP + PSB seed inoculation), T₉ (75% P through SSP + 25% P through URP + PSB seed inoculation) and T₅ (75% P through SSP + 25% P through URP) were found statistically at par with T₆ (100% P through SSP + PSB seed inoculation). Maximum cost of cultivation (24764.65 ₹ha⁻¹) was obtained by the application of T₆ (100% P through SSP + PSB seed inoculation), which was 8.93% higher than the lowest value 22734.65 ₹ha⁻¹ in T₁ (control). Maximum gross return (71766.82 ₹ha⁻¹) was obtained by the application of T₆ (100% P through SSP + PSB seed inoculation), which was 32.26% higher than the lowest value 54260.00 ₹ha⁻¹ in T₁ (control). Maximum net return (47002.17 ₹ha⁻¹) was obtained by the application of T₆ (100%

P through SSP + PSB seed inoculation), which was 49.09% higher than the lowest value 31525.35 ₹ha⁻¹ in T₁ (control). Maximum benefit cost ratio (1:1.89) was obtained by the application of T₆ (100% P through SSP + PSB seed inoculation), which was 36.96% higher than the lowest value 1:1.38 in T₁ (control).

DISCUSSION

The probable reason for increasing plant height of T₆ (100% P through SSP + PSB seed inoculation), could be attributed to better proliferation of roots and increased nodulation due to increased phosphorus availability. Phosphorus encourage formation of new cells, promote plant vigour and hastens leaf development, which help in harvesting more solar energy and better utilization of nitrogen, which help towards higher growth attributes. The results are in conformity with the references^{5,21,22,19}. Microorganisms with phosphate solubilizing potential increase the availability of soluble phosphate and enhance the plant growth by improving biological nitrogen fixation. Similar findings was reported by Kucey¹⁴, Ponnurugan and Gopi¹⁶ and Devi⁶. The probable reason for increasing yield and yield attributes of T₆ (100% P through SSP + PSB seed inoculation) is that Phosphorus play a primary role in

photosynthesis by way of energy transfer and thereby increase photosynthetic efficiency resulting in increased availability of photosynthetes. These all together resulted in overall increase in yield attributes. Similar findings were reported by Pal and Jana¹⁵. This might be due to the presence of sulphur in SSP, which is involved in the synthesis of fatty acids and also increase protein quality through the synthesis of certain amino acids such as cysteine and methionine. It is evident from the results that sulphur had remarkable influence on protein content. Similar findings were also reported by Havlin⁷ and Kandpal and Chandel¹². Phosphate solubilizing bacteria are also capable of transforming soil phosphorus to the forms available to plant. Similarly, protein yield were also maximum with the treatment SSP+PSB. This was due to higher oil and protein content of seed as well as higher grain yield per unit area. Similar findings were reported by Devi⁶ and Rathour¹⁹.

Effects of phosphorus solubilizing micro-organisms on economics was also found by Gaur (1990) on arhar, gram, soybean, lentil, pea, urd and other crops. The results obtained in the investigation are in line with the findings of Srivastava and Ahlawat²¹ and Rathour¹⁹.

Table 1: Response of different sources of phosphorus on growth characters of Greengram

Treatments	Plant height (cm)	Number of branches plant ⁻¹	Number of nodules plant ⁻¹ (45DAS)	Plant dry weight(g)	CGR (g m ⁻² day ⁻¹)	RGR (g g ⁻¹ day ⁻¹)
T ₁	65.47	1.73	49.33	22.30	33.26	0.180
T ₂	71.47	2.13	59.40	26.10	38.89	0.191
T ₃	68.76	2.20	55.80	25.22	37.11	0.188
T ₄	67.53	2.13	54.47	24.63	36.45	0.187
T ₅	69.57	2.07	51.20	25.36	37.69	0.189
T ₆	75.87	2.67	65.27	30.89	45.00	0.201
T ₇	74.40	2.47	64.33	29.30	43.77	0.199
T ₈	73.28	2.27	63.33	27.94	41.75	0.196
T ₉	72.35	2.13	63.60	26.88	40.11	0.193
F test	S	S	S	S	S	S
SEd (±)	0.316	0.092	1.08	0.37	0.86	0.002
CD (P= 0.05)	0.670	1.73	2.29	0.79	33.26	-

CONCLUSION

It may be concluded that among the different sources of phosphorus, (100% P through 250kg SSP) in combination with PSB seed inoculation was found to be the best for obtaining highest seed yield (1496.67 kg ha⁻¹), net return (₹47002.17 ha⁻¹) and benefit cost ratio (1.89) in green gram. Since the findings are based on the research done in one season under agro-ecological conditions of Allahabad it may be repeated for confirmation.

REFERENCES

1. Alia, A. A., Shahida, N. K., Bushra, J. and Saeed, A. A., Phosphate solubilizing bacteria associated with vegetables roots in different ecologies. *Pak J Bot*, **45**: 535-544 (2013).
2. Anonymous <http://www.aicrpmullarp.res.in/crop-profile>. 619 (2012).
3. Anonymous, State Level Paradigm shift in planning needed. The Hindu Survey of Indian Agriculture, 63 (2005-06).
4. Carmen, B. and Roberto, D., Soil bacteria support and protect plants against abiotic stresses. Abiotic stress in plants mechanisms and adaptations, (Ed.: A. Shan er), *Pub. InTech*, 143-170 (2011).
5. Chovatia, P. K., Ahlawat, R. P. S. and Trivedi, S. J. Growth and yield of summer greengram (*Phaseolus radiata*) as affected by different date of sowing, rhizobium inoculation and level of phosphorus. *Indian J. Agron.* **38(3)**: 492-494 (1993).
6. Devi, K. N., Singh, L. N. K., Devi, T. S., Devi, H. N., Singh, T. B., Singh, K. K., and Singh, W. M., Response of soybean [*Glycine max* (L.) Merrill] to sources and levels of phosphorus. *Journal of Agricultural Science*, **4(6)**: 44 (2012).
7. Havlin, L. J., Beaton, D. J., Tisdale, L. S., & Nelson, L. W. Soil fertility and fertilizers. *Prentice Hall of Indian*. (6th ed., pp. 220, 227, 228 and 319-346) (1999).
8. Hunt, R., Plant Growth Analysis Studies in Biology, Edward Arnold, London, UK, (1978).
9. Jackson, M.L., Soil Chemical analysis. Prentice Hall of India, Pvt. Ltd., New Delhi. 498 (1967).
10. Jain, R., Saxena, J., and Sharma, V., "Differential effects of immobilized and free forms of phosphate-solubilizing fungal strains on the growth and phosphorus uptake of mung bean plants." *Annals of microbiology* **64(4)**: 1523-1534 (2014).
11. Jat, R. S., and Ahlawat, I. P. S. "Direct and residual effect of vermicompost, biofertilizers and phosphorus on soil nutrient dynamics and productivity of chickpea-fodder maize sequence." *Journal of Sustainable Agriculture* **28(1)**: 41-54 (2006).
12. Kandpal, B. M., & Chandel, A. S. Effect of gypsum and pyrites as sources of sulphur on nitrogen fixation, dry matter yield and quality of soybean (*Glycine max*). *Indian J. of Agron.*, **38**: 137-139 (1993).
13. Khan, M.S., Zaidi, A., Ahemad, M., Oves, M. and Wani, P.A., Plant growth promotion by phosphate solubilizing fungi – current perspective. *Arch Agron Soil Sci* **56**: 73-98 (2010).
14. Kucey, R. M. N., Janzen, H. H., & Legget, M. E. Microbial mediated increases in plant available phosphorus. *Adv. Agron.*, **42**: 199-228 (1989).
15. Pal, A. K. and Jana, P. K. Effect of phosphorus, rhizobium inoculation on summer green gram (*Phaseolus radiata* L.). *Indian J. Agron.* **36(4)**: 536-540 (1991).
16. Ponmurugan, P., & Gopi, C. Distribution pattern and screening of phosphate solubilizing bacteria isolated from different food and storage crops. *J. Agron.*, **5**: 600-604 (2006).
17. Prasad, S. K., Singh, M. K. and Singh, J., Response of rhizobium inoculation and phosphorus levels on mungbean (*Vigna radiata* L.) under guava-based agri-horti system. *The Bioscan.* **9(2)**: 557-560 (2014).
18. Rao, A.S., Srivastava, S. and Ganeshamurty, A. N., Phosphorus supply may dictate food security prospects in

- India. *Current science*, **108**: 1253-1261 (2015).
19. Rathour, D. K., Gupta, A. K., Choudhary R. R. and Sadhu, A. C. Effect of integrated phosphorus management on growth, yield attributes and yields of summer greengram (*Vigna radiata* L.). *The Bioscan* **10**(1): 05-07 (2015).
 20. Sharma, S. B., Sayyed, R. Z., Trivedi, M. H. and Gobi, T. A., Phosphate solubilizing microbes: sustainable approach for managing phosphorus deficiency in agricultural soils. *SpringerPlus*, **2**(1): 587 (2013).
 21. Shrinivas, M. and Mohammad, S. Performance of green gram (*Vigna radiata* L.) and response function as influenced by different levels of nitrogen and phosphorus. *Crop Res.* **24**(3): 458-462 (2002).
 22. Shukla, S. K. and Dixit, R. S. Effect of Rhizobium inoculation, plant population and phosphorus on growth and yield of summer green gram (*Phaseolus radiata*) *Indian Journal of Agronomy*, **41**: 611-615 (1996).
 23. Srivastava, T. K. and Ahlawat, I.P.S. Response of greengram (*Vigna radiata*) to phosphorus, Molybdenum and bio-fertilizers. *Indian Journal of Agronomy*, **40** (4): 630-635 (1995).
 24. Subbaiah, B.V and Asija, G.L., A rapid procedure for determination of available nitrogen in soils. *Curr. Sci.*, **25**: 259 – 260 (1956).
 25. Tisdale, S.L., Nelson, W.L. and Beaton, J.D. *Soil Fertility and Fertilizers*. Macmillan Publishing Company, New York (1990).
 26. Toth, S. J., and Prince, A. L., Estimation of cation exchange capacity and exchangeable calcium, potassium, and sodium contents of soils by flame photometer techniques, *Soil Science*, **67**: 439-445 (1949).
 27. Walkley, A. and Black, A., An examination of the Degtjareff method for determining soil organic matter, and a proposed modification of the chromic acid titration method. *Soil Sci.*, **37**: 29–38 (1934).
 28. Wang, Yi-Hong., David, F., Garvin, and Leon, V., Kochian. "Rapid induction of regulatory and transporter genes in response to phosphorus, potassium, and iron deficiencies in tomato roots. Evidence for cross talk and root/rhizosphere-mediated signals." *Plant Physiology* **130** (3): 1361-1370 (2002).
 29. Yadav, K. R., Manohar, R. S. and Kumawat, S. R., "Effect of phosphorus sources and P-solubilizers on soil fertility and nutrient uptake in mungbean [*Vigna radiata* (L.) Wilczek]." *Journal of Food Legumes* **28**(3): 253-255 (2015).